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Authority of India has been set up w.e.f. 20.2.1997.

(b) The main objectives of the Telecom Regulatory Authority of India is to provide a level playing field for fair competition and engender further confidence in investors, both Indian and foreign, for healthy growth of Telecom Sector in the country.

The Authority has been entrusted with, inter-alia, the following powers;

(i) to seek information on various aspects of service providers’ activities;

(ii) to investigate, any matter, in-relation to affairs of any service provider;

(iii) to inspect books and records of service provider;

(iv) to make regulations, _ Dnsistent with the Ordinance and rules made thereunder to carryout the purposes of the Ordinance.

The Authority may levy fees and other charges at such rates and in respect of such services as may be determined by regulation.

(v) The Authority while discharging its functions may issue direction from time to time to the service providers, as K may consider necessary.

(c) and (d) The Authority will start functioning in the month of March, 1997 and the Central Government have already notified the appointments for the posts of Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson and a Member on 20.2.1997.

Directions to Mining Sector

2190. SHRI NAND KUMAR SAI:
KUMARI UMABHARATI:
SHRI SATYA DEO SINGH:

Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have issued new directions to mining Sector:

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the time by which the new directions are likely to come into force; and

(d) the extent to which the foreign Investment is likely to be enhanced as a result thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINISTER OF
MINES (SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA): (a) to (d)
The Central Government in October, 1996 have issued guidelines for grant of large areas for Prospecting Licences.
As per these guidelines, an applicant can be granted upto a maximum of 10,000 Sq. Kms. for the whole country for the purposes of aerial Prospecting. The applications of the said grant have to be submitted to the State Governments only. The Central Government would consider the request after the State Governments recommend the applications to the Central Government. The guidelines have inbuilt scheme of steep relinquishment so that the area left with an applicant for detailed Prospecting at the end of three years is only 25 Sq.kms., specific expenditure commitments on the part of the applicant and aerial prospecting.

With a view to facilitate foreign direct investment in the mineral sector the Government has recently allowed (in January ’97) automatic route for foreign equity participation upto 50% in case of mining of iron ore, manganese ore, chromite, bauxite, copper lead and zinc ores besides mining of certain non-metaliic minerals. Further, the Government has also allowed automatic approval route for foreign equity participation upto 74% for services incidental to mining viz. drilling, shaft sinking, reclamation of mines, surveys/mapping excluding services related to gold, silver and precious/semi­
precious stones. Higher equity participation can be considered on case to case basis through the FIPB route as per the policy prescription under New Mineral Policy, 1993. The above decisions of the Government are likely to accelerate foreign direct investments in the mineral sector.

Ministers Entitiement of Special Train

2191. SHRI MAN IKR AO HODLYA GAVIT:
SHRI PARASRAM BHARDWAJ:
SHRI CHHITUBHAI GAMIT:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Minister of Railways is entitled to avail of the facility of special train in case he reaches the station late when going to his home town or on private tour; and

(b) if so, the details regarding the rules and regulations meant for the Railway Ministers (Cabinet as well as State Ministers) alongwith the procedure followed in this regard while the Minister of Railways is on official tour or private tour?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ): (a) and (b) As per extant rules, Cabinet Minister or Minister of State, while travelling, only on duty, by rail, may requisition a saloon/
Inspection Carriage to be attached to a regular train. In cases where it cannot be attached to Mail/Express trains and it is impossible for the Minister to travel by other trains, he may order a Special train at the expense of the Government.

Casui Labourers

2192. SHRI DWARAKA NATH DAS: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3152 dated August 27, 1996 and state:

(a) whether the Government are aware that a good number of casual labourers had been decasualised in North-east-Frontier Railway, but till date nothing has been done for their re-employment though assured by the Government from time to time.
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(b) whether any measures have been taken by the Government for their re-employment;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor;

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ): (a) to (d) It is presumed that the word "decasualised* used in part (a) of the question refer to Casual Labour retrenched in the past and the word re-employment used in part (a) and (b) of the question refers to re-engagement of Casual Labour.

There are 178 Casual Labour retrenched in the past who are borne on the live register and supplementary live register of North-east Frontier Railway as on 31.7.96.
Casual Labour borne on the live register are re engaged on requirement in the order of priority on the basis of total period of the engagement prior to their retrenchment.

[Translation]

Foreign Tourists

2193. SHRI VUAY GOEL Will the Minister of TOURISM be plesed to state:

(a) The number of foreign tourists who visited
Jammu and Kashmir during each of the last three years;
and

(b) the status regarding the number of tourists after the formation of the Government?

. THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND
MINISTER OF TOURISM (SHRI SRIKANTA JENA): (a)
According to the information available from the State Government, the number of foreign tourists who visited Jammu & Kashmir during 1964 to 1996 are as follows:-

Year Number of foreign tourists

1994 24683

1995 20589

1996 22628(R)

R: ReviMd

(b) Total number of foreign tourists who visited the State during 1996 since the formation of new Government in October 1996 were 2945 registering an increase of about 32.54% over the corresponding period of 1995.

[English]

Employees Provident Fund Organisation

2194. SHRI N.N. KRISHANDAS: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) the number of new sub-accounts offices of Employees Provident Fund Organisation aU over the country;

(b) the number out of the them in Kerala;

(c) whether any new offices are proposed to be opened in Palghat industrial area; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (SHRI M. ARUNA-
CHALAM): (a) to (d) The E.P.F. Organisation has a total of 16 Regional Offices, 56 Sub-Regional Offices and 7 Sub-Accounts Offices out of which two Sub-Regional Offices and one Regional Office are in Kerala. Recently a proposal to open one Sub-Accounts Office each at Ambattur and Tambaram has been approved by the Executive Committee of the C.B.T., EPF. Final decision on the proposal for opening of an office at Palghat has not been taken yet.

Fall of Occupancy Rate in Hotels

2195. SHRI V. PRADEEP DEV: Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there was fall in occupancy rate in Hotels in the country during the peak season i.e. from October 1996 to February, 1997 as compared to the corresponding period last year despite the increase in arrival of foreign tourists in the country;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether there is any proposal to reduce the hotel rates in our country which are comparable to some of the best hotels in Now York and lay down guidelines in fixing room rent to hotels which keep 'on hiking their rates every year; and

(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) the number of hotels in the country constructed prior to 1982 which are also hiking their rates every year;

(f) whether the Government propose to lay down any guidelines for them also; and

(g) jt so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND
MINISTER OF TOURISM (SHRI SRIKANTA JENA): (a) The occupancy rates of the hotels have shown a marginal decline only at few tourist centres in the country as per the partial data available.

(b) The reasons for the decline in occupancy rates include; hike in room tariffs and also additionality of accommodation to the existing capacity at some of the centres.

(c) to (g) The hotel rates in the country, at present, are governed by market forces and vary from destination to destination and hotel to hotel.

There is no proposal under the consideration of the Government to lay-down guide lines In this respect.

